THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL No. 1510 Session of 2019

INTRODUCED BY JOZWIAK, STAATS, KORTZ, DONATUCCI, T. DAVIS, HILL-EVANS, M. K. KELLER, BIZZARRO, COX, GILLESPIE, WILLIAMS, MARSHALL, MILLARD, BARRAR, HAHN, KNOWLES, LONGIETTI, SONNEY, HICKERNELL, BERNSTINE, SCHMITT, RYAN, CALTAGIRONE, BURNS, PYLE, READSHAW, MOUL, MERSKI, MACKENZIE AND OBERLANDER, MAY 23, 2019

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, MAY 23, 2019

AN ACT

1 2 3	Designating a portion of Pennsylvania Route 183 from Segment 0040/Offset 2555 to Segment 110/Offset 1180 in Berks County as the Trooper Wayne C. Ebert Memorial Highway.
4	The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
5	hereby enacts as follows:
6	Section 1. Trooper Wayne C. Ebert Memorial Highway.
7	(a) FindingsThe General Assembly finds and declares as
8	follows:
9	(1) A native of Lancaster County, Trooper Wayne C. Ebert
10	served in the United States Navy from July 20, 1945, to July
11	17, 1946.
12	(2) Trooper Ebert enlisted in the Pennsylvania State
13	Police on August 16, 1950, and was assigned to Troop C,
14	Reading.
15	(3) While directing traffic at the Reading Air Show on
16	June 7, 1978, Trooper Ebert was struck and killed by a pickup

1 truck along Route 183 in Berks County.

2 (4) At the time of his death, Trooper Ebert had served
3 for over 27 years as a State Trooper.

4 (b) Designation.--The section of Pennsylvania Route 183 from
5 Segment 0040/Offset 2555 to Segment 110/Offset 1180 in Berks
6 County is designated the Trooper Wayne C. Ebert Memorial

7 Highway.

8 (c) Signs.--The Department of Transportation shall erect and 9 maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the highway to 10 traffic in both directions on the highway.

11 Section 2. Effective date.

12 This act shall take effect in 60 days.